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Table 10 - Drillers' logs - Continued

N Thickness Depth
Materials (feet) {feet)

21/4-29H2. King County Water Dist, 100, well 9. Drilled by

L. B. Richardson. Altitude 248 ft.
TOPS0il =mmmmmmmmmesoeesmemmeammsssisssse s mmsamama s —. e ———————— 2 2
Hardpan, gray~===---=--=-=~e--rcreommm—ua- —eae 47 49
Sand, gravel=m e oo e e ian 18 67
Sand, fine=mmmmmmm e m e e e 87 154
Sand, clay, bl ====—m———= e el 118 272
21/4-29J1. A. M. Sterrenburg. Drilled by Northwest Well Drilting Co.,

1953, Altitude 210 ft. Casing: 8-inch to 151 ft; perfarated 40~

55 1t.
Topsoil ===~=mmmmmemmcmmcm e macaaan —— 4 4
Sand and gravel ====s-esrrmmmccmem e emreare e reeremn————eemm e 8 12
Hardpan --=====-=mocenen - -- 18 30
Sand and gravel ========mccmam e a e 2 32
Sand, fine, water-bearing ——— 8 40
Gravel , water-bearing---~-~--~====romemmmomm oo 15 55
Sand, fing, water-bearing ----sscsmmm—ssu s mmm———eieme . 89 144
Clay, blug===s==mmmnemen 7 151
21/4-32F1. JohnWahl. Drilled by Service Hardware & Implement Co.,

1953, Altitude 125 ft, Casing: B-inch to 399 ft; 6-inch, 0-620 ft.
TOpS0il =m==mmmemmmmmmem—mn— e ———— e — e —— e ——ne—m oo m e 2 2
Hardpan B oo 16 18
Hardpan and gravel ==-=-—=—-smm e oo oo 11 29
Sand e L LR L L L PR LR EE P ettt 5 34
Hardpan and gravel —=-=-- === =ocommcmom oo 10 44
Sand and gravel ~======--smm o s mm e e 41 85
Sand e e P e L e LR e LL L L et 18 103
Sand, medium to coarse -- mmmmmmmemsaommmsaaa 20 123
Sand, hard-packed, and clay ========-—mmmmmmmmmme e 2 125
S AN = m oo e e e mn - 12 137
Sand and clay======-=-= s e e e 18 155
Clay, gravel ---- O — 17 172
Clay, sand =======o=n=u= — 10 182
Clay ——— R 56 238
Clay and sand, heaving ——--------==-==mocmmm oot immsammanaan 14 252
Clay, sand e 31 283
Clay, Rard ========emem oo e e e e 57 340
Sand and silt, heaving —==--===--m=mo = r oo e e ioamaan 2 342
Clay, hard = e e e e 103 445
Clay and Silt========cecmenm e e e oo 55 500
Clay, QrRy =======mm = oo 210 710
SandSioNe ===m=mmmmm o e e e e 10 720
21/4-36N2. R. J. Pommert. Drilled by Fred Jensen, 1935,

Altitude 78 ft. Casing: 2=-inch to 171 ft; screened 168-185 ft.
Silt and 5and ===mmmmemmm— e e e meeee 12 12
[ D 3 15
Sand ~==reemmeeeeesms e nesessesssesesssssssessesmEEe e 2 17
Gravel, fing =====emmmmmmmcmmeccacmaaaian — 3 20
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GROUND WATER 343
Table 7.--Driilers' logs of representative wells.--Continued
. Thickness | Depth
Materials (feet} {feet)

Well 20/3-1L1

Kazue Yotsuuye {Brockville Gardens).r Altitude about 15 feet, Drilled by L. R. Gaudio in 1952,

E L e T, —— 30 30
Clay=mmmmm e e el 11 41
Sand and cfay, hard «=~-=-ecmcmmcmaaea. 9 50
Clay, sandy, and streaks of ¢clay===vn=-—c--n- g0 140
Sand, hard =~ -=emm msm e 25 165
Clay ——moeen ————- 4 169
Sand and streaks of clay ———— 16 185
Casing, 10-inch to 157 ft, 6-inch to 185 ft; perforated 154 to 185 ft,
Well 20/3-1R1

Century Amusement Co., Inc. Altitude about 20 feet. Drilled by F. H. Jensen,

Gravel (fill) 3 3
Muck and sand 3 6
Gravel, fine, and sand 9 15
Gravel, slightly coarser 3 18
Sand, soft ~-- 3 21
Sand and SIlE—- -~ = e mmmm -—-- 15 36
Clay, gray, muck, silt and sand -~---- 6 42
Sand and clay, fine hardpacked ====---- 2 44
Clay, dark gray, brownish muck, sift and sand 27 71
Sand, fine, black, porous---======a-n- 6 77
Sand and ¢lay -----~—~—=mmmm— oo 2 79
Sand, silt, and shells =wememmv oo eeaees 6 85
Sand -r---mmammamaoon - 7 92
Sand, mucky, and shell§-=——-—-ammmmmwaa . 10 102
Clay, soft, dark bluish, with silty sand q 146
Clay, muck, and some sand -=—~==c=mmmmmemmemcunn 9 115
Silt - 6 121
Silt and soft clay ———=—m—=m-neeas 4 125
Sand, fine and silty, gray, and numerous shells ~=—-=~-mmmcameacemme o 51 176
Sand, lumps of "fatty” clay, fine, gray 7 183
Clay ==mcemsm e ereeaaa 3 186
Sand and clay, "hole standse=e-au-cammoeeen 10 196
Clay, gray and yellow, with wood particles-~—=a-e—meemmmmmaoeoaoa o 17 213
Clay, yellow, and fine sand ~=-=----=--- ——————- 5 218
Sand, coarser, and occasional small pebbles ==a--smmcccmcmmmomamaaos 34 252

Casing, 2~inch to 238 ft; screen from 238 to 250 ft.




344 GROUND WATER-STRATIGRAPHY, PIERCE COUNTY, WASH.

Table 7.--Drillers' logs of representative wells.--Continued

. Thickness | Depth
Materials (feet) {feet)
Welt 20/3-2Q1

George Kowascki. Altitude about 15 feet. ODrilled by J. J. Bell and Son, 1950.
Soil and clay ===c-====mmemcmm e s e s e 5 5
Silt, brown, heavy with glay =e===-sscme—ceama oo evmamm e 11 1s
Sand, fine, gray; water-bearing 3 19
Clay, qumbo, and wood ======m=mcma-eceraemoceocoo o 36 55
Sand, dirty; water-bearing ===~ - 17 72
Sand, clean; water-bearing ---- 10 82
Sand, dirty---=ce=mmcmcmnmanu- - -

Casing, 8-inch, set to 72 f; 0,020 slot screen from 72 to 82 ft.
Well 20/3-3L1

City of Tacoma, Sewer Division, Altitude about 10 feet. Drilled by L. R. Gaudio in 1960.

Silt and §aANH ~==—== === == m e m e e e e 42
Sand, black, and small gravel ======—==-=mmcmmo et —emmmmma——na e a
Sand, silty==m—mmemmm e mm oo 70
Gravel, coarse, tight ===-eemmemmemmmm e 10
Gravel, coarse, brown 20
Sand, blug «=r-smmmmmemmem e oo temamm e emmm——— oo 3
"Hardpan," sandy ---------=~ 22
“Hal'dpﬁl’l" 2
Sand and gravel, cemented ---- 21
Sand, coarse --============== ———— 11
Sand and coarse gravel, cemented 27
Sand and ¢lay ------=----smemmmtee e m e e eeeee 4
"Hardpan" === =mmm e oo e oo e mmmmm e m— e mn e 6
Gravel, coarse, cemented -—«--- m—eemmm———— 21
Sand and gravel, tight ——==e=—=a=sam oo o e 3
Gravel, large, coarse U 9
"Hardpan“==m=em=eweeemammm e mm e m oot mm e e 26
Sand and gravel, tight ======e-eereomm e e memm e 25
"Hardpan® LT T 3
Clay, sticky=====—=e~mmmmmmmm o e e e me oo 11
Sand and little gravel====-==mm—=mommom e e e m e 36
Clay, sandy, blue 10
Clay, blue mmamememe————————————— 6
"Hardpan" ecccimmammmcmmm——— 14
Clay, sticky 11
"Hardpan" 14
Clay, hardpacked, sandy - 18
"Hardpan," blue 12

“Hardpan" 3

42

50
120
130
150
153
175
177
198
209
236
240
246
267
270
279
305
330
333
344
380
390
396
432
443
457
475
487
490
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Table 7.--Drillers' logs of representative wells. --Continued

. Thickness | Depth
Materials (feet) (feel)

Well 20/3-3L1--Continued

Gravel, coarse, tight —==~mm=eemucaceo——... 20 510
Gravel and coarse sand, very tight - 3 513
Gravel, coarse, and sand 10 523
Gravel, coarse, and sand, tight - 2 525
"Hardpan," layers; cemented gravel . - 9 534

Casing, 12-inch to 534 ft; perforated 515 to 527 ft.
Well 20/3-4D1

Tacoma $avings and Loan Association, well 1. Altitude about 120 feet, Drilled by N. C.
Jannsen Drilling Co.

Clay, blue —————— - 6 6
Sand and gravele----—e e e e e 12 18
Clay, yellowish; sand —==-=m=meeemnnmm o 14 32
Sand, fine, yellowish ===mmmmm ot et 8 40
Sand, blue and gray R 22 62
Sand, hardpacked, yellowish; some coarse sand -- 33 95
Gravel, hardpacked, coarse sand -—- 13 108
Sand and gravel m———— 7 115
Sand, finer- S e e s s — - —— 11 126
Sand, coarse; little gravel ===-cem-. 10 136
Sand, some gravel B 12 148
Sand and gravel; some coarse and 1arge —e==mma e memmcc e e aem 26 174
Sand and gravel---- -——-- mm—mrmmmm e 21 195
Sand, fine; some grave[-—-—r—=mememoo el - ———- 7 202

Casing to 202 ft; perforated 165 to 185 ft,
Well 20/3-4D2

Tacoma Savings and Loan Association, well 2. Altjtude about 120 feet, Drilled by N. C.
Janasen Drilling Co.

Grave] wemm e oo e e 25 25

Clay, yeHlowishe-mmmomuuno- 20 45
Clay, gray -------- - 20 65
Sand, hardpacked ~----===~m e mm e 25 90
Gravel and hardpacked $and ===--cemmmmemmem 18 108
Sand and water, gravel —=--m-emmmmm e el 17 125
Gravel, large; some sand ———- 20 145
A o e 2 147

Casing to 147 ft; screen from 127 to 147 ft.



346 GROUND WATER-STRATIGRAPHY, PIERCE COUNTY, WASH.

Table 7.--Drilters' logs of representative welis. --Continued

Thickness | Depth
Materials (feet) {feet)
Well 20/3-4G1
Northwest Door Co. Altitude about 25 feet. Drilled in 1941,
Sand, black, salt water-----------=-sm=mmamemrococooo—uosmesseooooe 161 161
Silt, BPOWN=~= === = mo - o= mmcmommrmme=moonmeoeseer oo 17 178
Sand, coarse, and gravel, salt water mmmemmmememesummmmmnmooe 8 186
Peat, brown 3 189
Sand and gravel, coarse, fresh water 7 196
Sand, yellow, and clay 79 275
"Hardpan," brown =====-======--====-=--- 35 310
"Hardpan," gray --------==s===s=es==m-mee—ammssssossssosossssso-soos 65 375
Clay, blue, and silty sand -----=---========-co-o-mc-ssamaamomoooo-ooo 48 423
Sand, cemented, and grave| --=---===esererassoooommmomsommoosnmooos 6 429
"Hardpan," blue, and large rocks —mmemmenee 149 578
Gravel, cemented, hard 5 583
Sand, coarse, and gravel; water-bearing 29 612
Clay, brown, laminated, and sand 12 624
Sand, brown, and very fine silty ==-------- - 10 634
Clay, brown, and rocks —=========-=====-=-ro-mm-ocom—asmaosesosoooo 6 640

Casing, 12 to B-inch to 620 ft.
Well 20/3-4H2

St. Paul and Tacoma Lumber Co. Altitude about 12 feet. Drilled by N. C. Jannsen in 1940.

Sand, wood, and mud======ssemnoommm e mmmassoaemn o ommm s e
Grave!, sand, and mud=-========-======--==m=-=--—e-mme-o—ooooo-o-es
Gravel, COMented —-—-=mmmmmrem=mmnoo-oooeeesree——eoeosoammmsmonos
Clay and boulders
Gravel
Clay
Gravel
"Hardpan"—---—==m=mem=mmm=mm e mmmmm— e o owms—mmomme
Clay and boulders ——«a==mmme-rennmmm e oo mmmemoom oo o—mmmss e
Gravel and boulders —------c=-mm=mmrmomcc oo —emmmermro—eoo—ooe
Rack B e CE LR LR L L P e b et
LYY | [ RIS B B PR RS 1 S
Gravel
Ghale =m=====mmmmmmmm e o= e mmmm e —mmmr—we—o—ooo oo
Sand
Gravel .- e mam—————
Clay, blue
Clay and boulders «===-====-==---u-msmmmmremoommom oo sumsmmeoreoo oo
GraYE| ==—m === m=m— = m=mmr=me—mmm— e o —mmaommE—mmmem—eo oo sssoes
Shale ========-x R
Gravel and §and----sm=-=m=memsm-m—esea—emmm s eeeeecaooamamosonns

84
185
20
13
12
6

7
113
20
127
5
90
132
2
65
37
a4
47
17
72
21

84
269
289
302
314
320
327
440
460
587
592
682
814
821
886
923
967

1,014
1,031
1,103
1,124



GROUND WATER 347
Table 7.--Dritlers’ logs of representative wells. --Cantinued
. " Thickness | Depth
Matertals {feet) (Feet)
Well 20/3-4H2--Continued
Shalg==mrmmmmmsmcmnamnn 92 1,216
Sand ----=-s-ccmemmmmmem e 4 1,220
] 1A - —ma— 28 1,248
Gravel and sand------—==-u- - 52 1,300
Shale=mmmmmmmmm e a o 51 1,351
Clay, sand -=—---~~-——-a-uv-- 104 1,455
Gravel and boulders ~=------ 39 1,494
Clay and boulders =======s-=u- 7 1,501

Casing, 16-inch to 600 ft, 12-inch from 587 to 1,501 ft; perforated from 655 to 665 ft, 775

to 839 ft, 847 to 919 ft, 937 to 982 ft, 999 t0 1,031
1,455 to0 1,486 ft,

Well 20/3-442

ft, 1,263 to 1,295 ft, and from

Carstens Packing Co. Altitude about 12 feet. Drilled by N. C. Jannsen Drilling Co. in 2936,

Sand, silt, logs —--==—===cuaeo 70 70

Sand ----emmmmmmmmacea s [-14] 130

Sand, black ——————— ---- 125 255

Gravel, coarse=~=v~eeememmaus 7- 262

Boulders, in part cemented with clay 84 346

Clay and boulders ---------= - 75 421

Boulders ======—mmmemeeemcee oo - 17 438

Sand, gray; water-bearing----------- 8 446

Boulders =----—==ccmemmacmnaan 249 470

Gravel and cobbles; water-beatring 25 495

Boulders; water-bearing-=-~==---- 29 524

Boulders and gravel -------- 8 532

Gravel, cemented ====m-wacoac- b 538

Boulders ---—- ——mmm e een - 15 553

Boulders and clay -~=--a-n---- 22 575

Boulders ==-==mcmemcmememoae : z 21 596

Clay —— 2 29 625.
Gravel; water-bearing---------- 15 640’
Clay ———-cmcmmmmmrmmem e

705

Casing, 10-inch from O to 276 ft, 8-inch from 267 to 640 ft; perforated fram 356 to 640 ft.
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Table 7.--Orillers' logs of representative wel|s.--Continued

WASH.

Thickness | Depth
Materials (Feet) (feet}
Well 20/3-4J3
Carstens Packing Co. Altitude about 10 feet. Orilled by L. R. Gaudio in 1958,
Sand, muddy 30 30
Sand, fine, black and coarse gravel 45 75
Sand, fine, black, muddy 90 165
Sand, fine and small gravel 74 239
Clay, brown -- s 23 262
Gravel, cemented 16 278
Clay 5 283
Gravel, cemented -- 27 310
Clay, sandy 7 317
Gravel, cemented, some water 27 344
Sand; water-bearing 25 369
Clay =cemmmccncea 10 379
Sand and gravel; water-bearing 9 388
"Hardpan" 9 397
Sand and gravel; water-hearing- 38 435
"Hardpan"---- 12 447
Sand and gravel; water-bearing- 10 457
“Hardpan"-«- 9 466
Clay ------ q 470
Gravel and sand, cemented ———— 30 500
Gravel and sand, clean; water-bearing 30 530
Gravel and sand, tight =----- 14 544
Sand, coarse- 3 547

Casing, 12-to 10-inch to 547 ft; perforated 500 to 530 ft.
Well 20/3-4P2

Harmon Manufacturing Co. Altitude about 10 feet, Drilled by J. J. Bell

and Son in 1940,

Cinders (fill) =—=---m-ume-m-
Clay, blue, sandy, with shells
Gravel, cemented, brown; water-bearing
"Hardpan" and clay--------- e LT
"Hardpan," yellow —=--~creevcemrerrecercererereseer e ——————
Sand and gravel, coarse, yellow; water-bearing
"Hardpan," yellow =====s=eauu [,
Shale, hard, yellowW ===« ommcm e e
Sand and gravel, hard, yellow ~==--—commmcmm oo ee
Sand and gravel, yellow; water-bearing
Sand, brown, well flowing 135 gpm-------c-ccmcmmmccaccacmcc e caa

20
39

69

33
17
29
14
12

28
67

140
145
178
195
224
228
250

Casing, 12-to 10«inch to 250 f.
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Table 7.--Drillers' logs of representative wells. --Continued

) Thickness | Depth
Materials {feet} ({feet)

Well 20/3-4Q1

Wheeler-Osgood Sales Corp. Altitude about 8 feet. Drilled by E. F, Lawson,

Silt and sand ----=--=mrememma—a— 25 25
Sand, streaks of "hardpan"--- 175 200
“Hardpan® 60 260
Clay, blug, sandy-------==semmmammemcun 3 263
Gravel, coarse; water-bearing ------- 2 265
"Hardpan," ye|low ====m-=eeuam_aau_ 7 272
Clay, sticky, yellow mmm———— 3 275
Clay, blug ——-mmmecm el ] 3 278
"Hardpan® =mmmmmmmm oo ommcmme 28 306
Clay, brown and blug ~=-==mmm—ccmmeuiaaao 14 320
Gravel, coarse; water-bearing e ———————— 8 328
“Hardpan" -~--~~=-= e m e 7 335
Sand, packed B 16 351
5and, 1005 == === === e e e el 64 415
Gravel and cobbles -——- —_— 15 430
e O 59 489
Gravel, coarse; water-bearing - mmmm e 3 492
Casing, 10-inch auter casing from 0 to 313 ft, and 8-inch from 0 to 490 ft.

Well 20/3-7F1
Allenmore Golf Course, Altitude about 320 feet. Drilled in 1931,
No record ———wevememmmr e mame e 12 12
FHARGPEN" = mwmmm mm s 15 27
"Quicksand," fing-------==-~-n-- 23 50
"Hardpan!’-=-===msmesmmrmm oo e mmmame 37 87
Sand and gravel, some boulders; water-bearing 65 152
"Hardpan"======mmmeaem e 8 160
Casing, 12- to 10-inch,

Well 20/3-7G1
Allenmore Golf Course. Altitude about 380 feet. Drilled by P. Sylte in 1948.
SO | — = e e e e el o 9 4
"Hardpan"--------—----- 11 15
Sand and gravel, cemented —-—-- == o m o ool 37 52
Sand and gravel, dry ——--~==—mmmm e 73 125

Sand and gravel, cemented -- 5 130
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Tabte 7.--Drillers' logs of representative wells.--Continued

GROUND WATER-STRATIGRAPHY, PIERCE COUNTY, WASH.

Thickness | Depth

Materials {feet) (feet)

Well 20/3-8R1-~Continued

Gravel, cemented =---~-e-mmcmeeo e ememsee e em—————— 3 138
Gravel, COArse==mmmmmmmmm o e et e 2 140
Sand, cemented-—-- == mommemm s 11 151
Gravel and sand--------ocnemeas 21 172
Gravel, cementeg-==a==n=namaaaa e 3 175
Sand and clay, layered ----- - — 9 184
Clay - 3 187
Sand and gravel 6 193
Gravel, cemented --=---------oono—v a—- 3 196
Sand and gravele=--—m == mmmm e e 2 198
Sand, cemented, SOME gravel- ——---—~rw=svasmccammcccemmeesemeeem caas 10 208
L L e 3 211
Sand, fine L0 CoarSm===v--mvr-mveremmemem—m e em—sme—— . oae 6 217
Clay and gravel -—-=-= ===~ e e e e e 3 220
Sand, fine ==m==mmmmm e i 221

Casing, 8- to 6-inch.

Well 20/3-9A1

Container Carp. of America, Altitude about 20 feet. Drilled by Tacoma Pump and Well Drilling

Co. in 1948.

Sand, clay, wood,muck, and fill --

Clay and gravel

Gravel; water-bearing
Sand and gravel; water-hearing --
Gravel, "hardpan”

Clay, blue

Gravel, "hardpan”

Gravel (80 pergent), and sand

Sand {80 percent), and gravel ~~--

Sand and gravel-

Sand and gravel, dirty

Gravel, coarse, clean —~-v—=eeean
Gravel, hardpacked====mc-mno—mn-

“Hardpan"

Gravel, clear, and sand

40
50
52
60
71
80
97
105
117
125
132
137
147
150
175

Casing, 8~inch to 171 ft; 0.120 slot screen from 17Y to 175 ft,
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Table 7.--Drillers' logs of representative welis. --Continued
. Thickness | Depth
Materials (feet) {feet)

Well 20/3-9A3

Container Corp, of America, Altitude about 20 feet. Drilled by Tacama Pump and Well Drilling

Co. in 1954,
Sail and fill e 4 4
Clay and muck -= e 33 37
Gravel and ¢lay —w--w-- e e e 12 49
Sand and gravel, cemented «—=e=- == cmmm o m e e 24 73
Clay --------- m———— 11 84
Sand and grave! mmmmmmmmesecsa—— 2 86
"Hardpan"==-===-= mmm—amaa - 4 90
Sand and grave|, cemented s=mr==me-nn 5 95
"Hardpan"--=---- - 4 99
Sand and gravel , cemented ---- 6 105
"Hardpan"-=-~-- 3 108
Sand and gravei, packed ------ —— 1 109
Sand and gravel, coarse, some clay 3 112
Sand and gravel, slightly cemented - 16 128
"Hardpan," large rocks =====mmmmemmmcem e e el 1 129
Sand and gravel, cemented ---- 12 141
"Hardpan" -- 4 145
Sand and gravel, cemented t2 147
"Hardpan"-=meerrrecmmeanaan 2 149
Sand, cemented---se--commsouoeen 1 150
"Hardpan"---- - 2 152
Sand and gravel, cemented 2 154
Sand, loose, coarsg===--==--- -] 160
Sand and gravel, cemented - 3 163
Sand, coarse, with gravel and clay - 7 170
Sand and gravel, coarse - 15 185
Clay- ———- 3 188
Sand and gravel, packed =--- 1 189
Clay and gravel ——-- 1 190
Sand and gravel, cemented -—- - 4 194
Sand and gravel, coarse ----- 10 204
Sand and gravel, cemented --«-- 2 206
Gravel and sand m—— —-- 2 208
Sand, logse —---------~-m--n -—-- 3 211
Sand, cemented----—--=-----~ 1 212
Sand and coarse gravel , mostly sand ———- 11 223
Sand and gravei, coarse - - 7 230
Sand and clay, some large rocks - 4 234
Clay, sandy --~—==-ncmmeauo - 9 243
Gravel, with some sand -—- 2 245
Sand, very little gravel, some clay 2 247
Gravel, some sand ~=«- ———- 1 248
Sand and large gravel, some clay ——— 5 253
Sand and gravel, cemented 1 254
Clay ----- e EE RS S PR 5 259
"Hardpan" -- nmmm— 18 277
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Table 7.--Drillers’ logs of representative wells, --Continued

. Thickness | Depth
Materials {feet) {feet}

Well 20/3-9A3--Continued

Sand and gravel, cemented —=-=-==--r === =m - mm oo 3 280
ClRY ~mmmm o e e cm e e mm e m e e assmmoammmsaien 8 288
Sand and gravel, coarse, with clay =======~ 15 303
Clay =mmemmmma_=smmmsmmsssmmameeesm—e—e—.———me—n e mm s e e 9 312

8 320

"Hardpan' == =-—m—mmm e mmm e mm e e

Casing, 12-inch to 320 ft; perforated from 199 to 200 ft, 224 to 230 K, and 244 to 248 ft.
Well 20/3-9C2

Cammarano Bros. Altitude about 30 feet. Western Drilling and Equipment Co. in 1937.

Clay, silty, gray 10 10
"Hardpan" -==-===—====m=mmem e mmm e oo 16 26
Gravel; water-hearing ========s= e e e e e 2 28
GPAYE| == m e m e m o e 20 48
Clay, silty, gray and blue === === mmme s mm e e e e 30 78
Gravel ==am=m e ees 12 20
Rocks, coarse, sand; water-bearing -==---=c-ocsmooroommrom oo e 19 109
Clay, green, and rockS=======m==mmemmmmmm e e e e q 113
Sand and gravel - 16 129
Sand and gravel, loose; water-bearing -=------=-e-=-cmmemmmmmmemcememan 9 138
PHEPA AR === = = oo e e o m o oo 7 145
Sand, gravel and cfay; water-bearing ~- 36 181
Sand, hardpacked, gravel and clay; water-bearing 9 190
Gravel, pea; water-bearing —=---====w=rmem o m e e 1 191
Gravel and sand mixed with ¢lay==========ecammrro e e e 7 198
Sand and gravel 17 215
Sand, fine, hardpacked ==——==a—==-mvm s mr e e e e 48 263
Sand, fine, small amount of gravel ——-e-—emm-cmmc oo 28 291
Sand, coarse; water-bearing 6 297
Sand, fine, and gravel 4 301

Casing, 8-inch O to 145 ft, 6-inch O to 290 ft; screened 290 to 300 #.
Well 20/3-902

Carling Brewing Co., well 1. Altitude about 80 feet. Drilled by C. E. Miller in 1936,

Clay - & 6
Clay and sand memmemmn - 22 28
Gravel ———== e ve e e e e iieeemciamameame—aaan 6 34
Sand and grave!, tight -—— 29 63
Clay, BlUB~==—== o m e o e e e 7 70

Gravel, "hardpan" —==-r=ssamsnmmm i mas 15 as
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Table 7.--Drillers' logs of representative weils : --Continued
R Thickness | Depth
Materials (feet) {feet)
Well 20/3-9D2--Continued

Gravel, loose; water-bearing ~------- 19 104
Clay, carbonaceous ——==-==emuseun- 1 105
Clay, "hardpan," gray - ---—=-- oo e e s 25 130
(e e 4 134
Gravel, coarsg-—-=-=—==mcmacmcecaman -- 2 136
Gravel, Ffine to coarse -~------ -- -- 6 142
"Hardpan” and ¢lay-----~---=--=-- 2 144
Sand, coarse, and gravel ==—=-====x= L e e 9 153
Gravel, some clay===m=sm=s s oo e s 2 155
Gravel, tight ---------cmcmcmommmumu 15 170
Sand and gravel, loose; water-bearing ~=--==--===-—=- e e 8 178
Gravel, tight —=----cmcm o e e s 6 184 -
Gravel, loose; water-bearing ---~- : 14 198
Gravel, tight —==-=-=cecmcemmeemu oo 4 202
Clay, "hardpan" =====cmm e mm o e e 2 204
Gravel, tight ——-==---ccmmmc e 9 208
Clay, "hardpan" -- 11 219
Sand, loose; water-bearing 1 220
Gravel, tight ----- 2 222
Clay, "hardpan” -———-= e e e 13 235
Sand and gravel w---- - momm oo e S 240
Sand, coarse, and gravel =—--=-remaa-- - 5 245
"Hardpan," and cement gravel —---——-=-- oo omr o e———— e 2 247

Casing, 10-inch,

Well 20/3-903

Carling Brewing Co., well 5. Altitude is 110,94 feet. Driiled by N. C. Jaansen Drilling Co.

in 1949,

Sand and gravel, hardpacked
Clay
Sand and gravel, coarse ———ee—sm o oo
Gravel and clay --
Gravel and clay, with sand
Sand

Clay, sandy

Sand ==
Sand and gravel---—-
Sand, coarse -
Clay ---

260
275
290
300
345
350
375
438
560
651
677

Casing, 22~Inch outer casing from 0 to 107 ft, 14-inch casing from 0 te 235 ft, 12-inch from

235 to 677 ft; perforated from 405 to 652 ft.




356 GROUND WATER-STRATIGRAPHY, PIERCE COUNTY, WASH.

Table 7.--Drillers' logs of representative wells. --Continued

Materials {feet)

Thickness

Depth
(feet)

Well 20/3-9D4

Carling Brewing Co., well 4. Altitude is 105.95 feet. Drilled by N, C. Jannsen Drilling Co.

"Hardpan," ¢lay, and boulders--=--=--=mccmmommemmn et m e 100 100
Gravel, hard, cemented =====--mcomacacmmac oo eeeen 20 120
Clay, wood 5 125
Clay and "hardpan"«=-——-eemmcmmma e e cmeem e me e m e mme o em e 9 134
Grave) and boulders et 26 160
Gravel with sand - - 30 190
Gravel and sand, fine 30 220
Sand, hardpacked, gray, sand with gravel =====-scuceemmmccmncmanaannx 20 240
Sand and gravel=-=---mmem e m e e e e e eee 40 280
Sand, fine, with clay 14 294
Clay shot with gravel ===s—-smrmssce e s e e e eeee 26 320
Clay, sandy «-cem—mmmmmumnecccrccans -- 20 340
Sand, fing ===mmmm=mme e e e e e e 20 360
Clay, sandy 15 375
Grave| ======—emm e e oo e e e 55 430
Sand and gravel; water-bearing 90 520
Clay 20 540
Casing, 20inch to 12~-inch to 540 ft; perforated 379 to 540 ft.
Well 20/3-9E3

Pacific Refrigerating Co. Altitude about 145 feet. Drilled by R, J. Strasser in 1935,

No record - - 13 18
Gravel, cemented mee==mm e et e 18 36
Gravel, loose m——— 34 70
Gravet, with boulders=—~—v=mevmaamama= 22 92
Sand and gravel, cemented -~—=----- ——— 4 96
Gravel; waler-bearing------=====-== - cmm el 9 105
Sand 4 109
Gravel, cemented ==-—=r-===svm-cmmanm 9 118
Gravel, loose; water-bearing «=======-= 14 132
Clay, blue m=mmmmm oo o e e 5 137
Gravel, cemented ——me-- 11 148
Boulder, "granite” ==--=---m oo e e 4 152
Gravel, loose; water-bearing ===-=smemcmmmcmccccmmcaccnccacacaoncanna 8 160
Gravel, cemented ———— 13 173
Sand and clay ==-=m===n=n=mcemmm=an 11 184
Gravel, cemented ~===v=-vmmremcemaana 10 194
Boulders 11 205
Gravel, loose; water-bearing —--------- 4 209
Gravel, cemented ==-==--meomemomm e e een 7 2le
Sand and gravel; water-bearing -------- 20 236
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Table 7.-~Dritlers' logs of representative wells. - - Continued

) Thickness | Depth
Materiais (feet} (feet)

Well 20/3-9E3--Continued

Sand and gravel, packed Bt T LT P — 9 245
Grave!, loose; water-bearing —---=~~==emmm s e . 14 259

Casing, 12-inch from 0 to 129%, 10-inch from 123 to 168, and 8-inch from 161 to 259 ft;
perforated from 204 to 217 ft, 200 to 235 ft, and 242 to 256 ft.

Well 20/3-9F1

Silver Springs Brewing Co. Altitude about 40 feet. Drilled by P. Syite in 1950.

Fill dirt, gravel and clay ——--=--===—mmmmumm oL 23 23
Clay, BrowW I m e o e e e e 13 34
"Hardpan" =eeee-eeammnanaaaaao - 35 71
Clay, sandy- e e e 21 92
"Hardpan" ~=--===ammmcceaaa. 73 165
Gravel, sandy, small flow of water———mommmo s 1 166
MHARPAR" o e e e e e e 4 170
Gravel, sandy, and glay === e mmemmmmm 25 195
o T T T e eem—— e 7 202
"Hardpan" =====mevao- TR A 4 206
e I e —— 11 217
Clay, brown, and a little grayel ===mm==ecccocemocmmcmaaos 6 223
"Hardpan" —--—mcmmemm e 4 327
Gravel, and blue clay m——— 59 286
Sand, hardpacked m——————— 53 339
Sand, gray, and clay - 14 353
Sand and gravel, hardpacked ~~—--==--=m = mmeemmee e ... 16 369
Sand, fine to coarse, and small gravel, small flow of water ~—-mmm=mmmmve- 1 370
Gravel, cemented e 45 415
Sand, heaving-- -- m———— 4 419
Sand, hardpacked, some glay ~==~==smeecccamaoo. 13 432
Gravel, cemented - —-—- = emmmcae .o ————— 23 455
Clay, blug mm oo e ee 12 467
Sand and gravel, cemented-—---- o mmm e e 7 474
Clay, sandy mmmemmmm e e 18 492
Sand and gravel, cemented —-- 105 597
Sand and gravel, good Flow of water---==--c—memamcm et 12 6009
"Hardpan" 9 618

Casing, 8-inch from O to 560 ft, and G-inch from 560 to 595 ft; 0.020 slot screen from 595 to
610 ft. Open hole (?) 610 to 618 ft,



358 GROUND WATER-STRATIGRAPHY, PIERCE COUNTY, WASH.

Table 7.--Dritlers' logs of representative wells. --Continued

Thickness | Depth
Materials (feet) (feel)
Well 20/3-10B1
Medosweet-Foremost Dairies. Altitude about 25 feet. Drilled by P. Sylte in 1951,
Soil and clay - --- 8 8
Sand and gravel, cemented ~==-====m=emmmcmmmmm s e eee 18 26
"Hardpan"-~=--~ ———— --- g 35
Sand and gravel, muddy, little water -- 9 44
Clay and gravel - - 13 57
Sand and gravel, little water ------ - -—- 2 59
Gravel, and clay, hard -—- 19 78
Clay and gravel, soft, little water 18 96
Sand and gravel, cemented -=-=--==-==-mmmmmmmccc e oman 20 116
Sand, hard, dry - - 10 126
Sand and gravel, little water 10 136
Clay, blue, and gravel-- - - -- 46 182
Clay, green, and gravel-—----==-=m--mcmmmmmm oo e 29 211
Sand and gravel m——— 6 217
Sand and gravel, cemented —=~-=--—==-=~=mecmemem e 18 235
Sand and gravel, small flow of water =====-==-seemcomem e 2 237
Sand, fine, small Alow of water - -- 5 242
Sand and gravel, flowing---~-——-=—c-——=- s 6 248
Ll = o= e o e - 7 255
Sand, black, and gravel, flowing -—===-==-===mmmmvecacrarr oo 8 263
Clay and gravef —-----=-=----cocmmm e e ——— 6 269
Clay and gravel, open hole -«~--===—-—m—m—mmemcmmmmccmcacmccme e [ 275
Casing, 10-inch to 269 ft; perforated 247 to 264 ft.
Well 20/3-11C1

The Milwaukee Road. Altitude about 20 feet. Drilled by F. H. Jensen.
Siit and Fine sand cmtmmmecmmmmeeme 42 42
Clay and silt ~~--- -— —— 8 50
S8nd, COArSE =m === mm-meme e e e e e e e 12 62
Sand, Fine, wood particles, shell and clay ------=--———==a-——cemecaaua 11 73
Silt and clay, many shefls ~~—-—a-c—cceoom- 19 g2
Sand and shellse==emerammceaeon e r e e e e 2 94
Sand, fine, fairly clean, shells=====scmmmecmmmme e 10 104
Silt, clay, and shells ====mcmm o mm e e c e 15 119
Sand, medium, with clay and vegetable matter -<~=----—---mcsmmmcmmmaaan 5 124
Sand, fine Lo COAPSE-~=-—==mmsme e e 36 160

Casing, 3-inch.
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Table 7.--Drillers' logs of representative wells.--Continued

i Thickness | Depth
Materials (feet) (feet)

J. J. McDonald,

Well 20/3-11P1

Altitude about 25 feet. Drilled by Service Hardware and Implement Co.

Soil--=-m--- -- --- 5 5
Gravel ——————- 15 20
"Hardpan" ——- ———- 10 30
Gravel, cemented -—-r-vv-movmmmmmer e aeeeee 53 83
Gravel e anGe e LR SR 5 88

Casing, 6-inch to

88 ft.
Well 20/3-11P2

Tony Banaszak, Altitude about 25 feet. Drilled by Service Hardware and Implement Co.

Soil et e R e R T e 9 9
Clay, brown, some water at 20 ft 11 24
Clay, blue - 18 38
Gravel; water-bearing-----=-====-= - e emaaaaas 3 41

Casing, 6-inch to

41 fi.
Well 20/3-11P4

E. Barker. Altitude about 25 feet. Drilled by Service Hardware and Impiement Co.

Clay et - 45 45
"Hardpan------ -—-- 43 88
Gravel ~====mmsmmemeenanoae - 2 90
Casing, 6-inch to 85 ft.
Well 20/3-12C1

Colonial Gardens. Altitude about 15 feet. Drilled by F. H. Jensen,

Sand, fine, muck, some clay and woad 18 18
Clay and silt ===~ mu- 12 30
Clay and silty sand -—-- -- 31 61

Sand, medium, some clay -~~-~-----= 17
Sand and fine, mucky clay =====s===an- 4
Sand, medium, many shells --- 5 87
Muck, many shells --===c—emcccmeeen 5
Muck, soft, and clay with shells----- 9

78
82

92
101
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Table 7.--Drillers' logs of representative wells, --Continued

) Thickness { Depth
Materials {feet) (feet}

Weil 20/3-12C1--Continued

122

Clay, gray, hard and packed, shells and sand between layers-----------—- 21

Clay and some coarse sand 8 130
Muck, sandy, very SoR=--=mm oo et 4 134
Sand, hardpacked—=ee—=c= e oo 9 143
Muck and clay--=--=-=e--cmreuen-- R 20 163
Sang, fine, with clay and some coarse sand------------v-comommemue-n 30 193
Clay —--omemm e oo e e 7 200
Sand, medium, and clay e ———— 3 203
MUK~ == === me e mme ot oo oo oo o nm e m et e 7 210
Sang and clay =-=--===-= s mme e e mmm e 9 219
Sand, Coarse=====mm=mmmmm—m—— e m——————— oo 5 224
Sand, fing ==s=mcmmmm e e e ————— 6 230
Clay and fine sand =======c=mcmm o me e e 2 232
Sand, fine and OPeN--—---v-sececmserreccmmm e emm o memmmamme—aea—— 3 235
Sand, medium ======meccmcmcmeaa e 3 238
Sand, Coarse=——---=--=-m=smrmmcecceecemceemsemmemseam—e——— e q 242
Sand, very fine, with occasional coarser sand--v---=-=-memsemmmmceacau 3 245
Sand, fine 14 259
Sand, meditm —======—==crommomeammaen b 265
Sand, coarse==e==smmmnom ot 12 277

Sand, fine and mucky - -

Casing, 3-inch; screened at bottom.
Well 20/3~-13G1

Leon P, Zabroski. Altitude about 20 feet. Drilled by Service Hardware and Implement Cao. in

Soil and fine sand. 20 20
Sands and clay; water-bearing 50 70
Sand, black; water-hearing: 20 percent shells from B3 to 86 ft ===« 16 86

Casing, 8-inch.
Well 20/3-13H2

Walter Stemp, Altitude about 20 feet. Drilled by Service Hardware and Implement Co. in 1951,

Silt and sand 20 20
Clay, brown 10 30
Sand, coarse 8 38

Casing, 4-inch to 38 ft.
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Table 7.--Drillers' lags of representative wells.--Continued

. Thickness | Depth
Materials {feet) (feet)

Well 20/4-3R1

L. Reisinger. Altitude about 330 feet. Drilled by Service Hardware and Implement Co. in 1953 .

Gravel, boulders, and clay ---- 14 14
Gravel and clay 8 22
Gravel, hard --- - 12 34
Gravel, very hard 4 38
Gravel, hard - 27 65
Sand, brown 4 69
Gravel, hard====amenm o oo oo e e 5 74
Gravei and boulders 8 32
Gravel, hard 22 164
Gravel and clay --- 14 120
Gravel, demented -- mevmme e ——————— 11 131
Gravel and clay, bailed 20 gpm for 30 minutes with dd of 12 ft. Static

water level ahout 113 ft - B 7 138
No record =====mw e e 11 149
Gravel, hard, and clay, water at 167 ft mmemmm e 36 185
Gravel, fine, hard------- ———— 19 204
Grave!, hard, with clay, a little water at 225 ft 25 229
NO 1eCord wmme oo e e e e e e 9 238
Gravel, fine, and coarse sand —----=--mmcame e 2 240
Gravel and clay —«~-==cmmmmmm e 5 245
Gravel, very hapd ====wmemaamammae oo 7 252
Gravel, hard, some clay ------ 21 273
No recard -- - 36 309
Gravel, hard e e 7 316
Sand, clay, and rock ———-—mmmm o e aen 3 319
Graveland clay 8 327
No record 44 Ehal

Casing, 10~ to 8-inch to 362 f; perforated from 65 to 70 R, 80 to 95 ft, 120 to 123 ft, 130
to 175 ft, 180 to 192 ft, and 220 to 240 Ft.

Well 20/4-5E1

Fusfield and Oppheim (Richfield Service Station). Altitude about 30 feet. Drilled by N. C.
Jannsen Drilling Co. in 1930,

Clay, sand, ard grave} ======cs--oo-- 18 18
Sand and gravel======msmt oo 6 24
Sand, gravel, and silt -=-===-—eememamaammo — 14 38
Sand and gravel —— m——— 29 80
Sand and silt ~e==m=mmmmmm e 20 80
Sand, loose - ——————— 25 105
Clay, sandy e e st ——————————— 14 119
St e oo 37 156

Sand, clay, and silt - - 15 171
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Tabte 7.--Drillers' logs of representative wells.--Continued

) Thickness | Depth
Materials (feet) {feet)

Well 20/4-5E 1--Continued

Silt ~=-mmmmmmmmmmmmemmcsmmmm—e oo 20 191
Clay, sandy ~-===--<n=mmm==—=- - - 9 200
Clay-------===semrrrememca e a—eameo 29 229
Clay, some gravej=-------»--- - 11 240
Clay--- 110 350

Casing, 4-inch.
Well 20/4-5Q2

Town of Milton, well 2. Altitude about 50 feet, Drilled by Pete Sylte in 1945,

[0 | R ———— P RSP PR LRt 5 5
SANd, iy ——-smm==-m=mmmmmmmmmmm e mmmmesseecoeooooooo—uases 7 12
$and, difty--=---s-mm=mmmm=r= - oo smrmeo—eoooososesemooooosoooe 20 12
Sand, coarse, some gravel; water-bearing- 40 72
Sand, fine, muddy, small flow of water - 22 94
Sand, very fine, blue 5 99
Silt, blue, dry--=n===m==m==smmmmrrmm—mm-ememmmo oo mommmsseoos 21 120
Clay, hard, blug —=-—sa=m=er—mmmoso—smamro-oossooomsmmn oo mosoomes 52 172
Sand and silt, brown ==----====rem=-cm-m-msmmsoessoosisssemeseons 1 173
Clay, sandy, BEQWN ===-===m====-ssssmem—mmmoommasormrroomnosonos 11 184
Sand, fine, blug~-------2==mm=r-ac-cmo- 3 187
Silt, hard, blue, and some blue clay ---- 32 219
Clay, blue 37 256
S“t, dl’y--- ———— 2 258
Silt, dry, some pea gravel =----—-=s=======s---emamssoosso-oooooonmos 20 278
Clay, sandy, small flow of water-------======-o=-coosssmmre-moooomos 10 288
Sand, fine, muddy, small flow of water -----=~===r—-===c--wooam=ooooc 27 115
Sand, fine, gray —----===s=v-=o--o-—aus 1 316
Sand, fine, Muddy <—----=--=======rssmemmemmmmsooomooooomammmmoooos 16 332
Clay, blue --- - 3 335
Clay, blue, and silt - 55 390
Clay, blug =--==-=mmmmmmwemmemocmsssmeem—eeea o oomsssooosmmmoooas 25 415
Sand, heaving cemcmmemcetmcmmer——ameee——a §5 480
QUicksand-======mmmmmmmm=-mm o= ome—smmm—mmuammmmemon oo o msomeeee 60 540

Casing, 12-inch O to 364 ft, 10-inch 364 to 529 #t, and 8-inch 529 to 540 ft; perforated 35
to 75 ft.



380 GROUND WATER~STRATIGRAPHY, PIERCE COUNTY, WASH,

Table 7.--Drillers' lags of representative wells.--Continued

. Thickness | Depth
Materials {feet) (feet)
Well 20/4-5Q6
Town of Milton, well 4. Altitude about 50 feet. Orilled in 1958.
Fill diry ===v== -- 8 8
Sand, silt, and clay --cem-s-me-msemmimmmmm—ce e 12 20
Sand, medium to coarse wmmmtmmmcammanana 20 a0
Sand, coarse, few pebbles : 13 53
Tight cemented streak ======m==mrmms o e e e e mnaaane - 53
Sand, coarse, few pebbles-—---c--m-emmmmmmmm e e e 17 70
Sand, medium to coarse ======svmmsmmmemm—m e ceeeoaeaneea [ 76
Clay, silty, brown mmmmmre———————— 4 80
Casing, 18-inch to 43 F; screened 47 to 73 ft.
Weil 20/4-7Q1

L. V. Ambuehl. Altitude about 24 feet. Drilled by J. L. Bell Dritling Co. in 1960.
Topsoil=-==m=mr=mmmemm e oo 2 2
Silt, brown —-------cm-mcevencmme e 22 24
Sand and gravel, gray, some water------------«= 16 40
Clay, blue, and silt--- 41 81
Silt, blue and fine sand, clay; water-bearing 33 114
Sand, fine; water-bearing [ 120
Clay, blug «-sevacmmemmmm e e e e oo m e m e oo ee 43 163
Sand, blue; water-hearing 27 190

Casing, 8-inch to 170 ft; perforated 170 to 190 k.
Well 20/4-8M1

Akinobu Yotsuuye. Altitude about 25 feet. Drilled by J, L. Bell Drilling Co. in 1959.

Topsoil- — —— 1
Sand, brown, and €lay —==sesseemmmsememmromameemmmmmmmmem—eemeeoes 13
Clay and WO =m=mmmmm e mmm e m oo e 2
Clay, silty, oray e mmmmmmmmm—mm—m———mmamama——————— 25
Woad 1
Clay, brown, and Wood ——=====s====eemmmeemr—or 38
Clay, silty, blue; wood and shells; water-bearing 16
Sand, very fine, blue ——--ccmmmme oo 5
Clay, blug ~==m-mmcmmmmmem et 13
Silt, blit@mmmwar e o mem o c e 25

I T T [ ———— e

14
16
41
42
80

101
115
140
146
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Table 7.--Drillers' logs of representative weils. --Contined
. Thickness [ Depth
Materials {feet) (feet)
Well 21/3-25L1--Continued
Sand, gravel; water, fairly clean=s—=-memmmmmmmm o maeeeee 2 52
Clay, sandy, blye- ————— 10 62
Sand, gravel; water-bearing = 1 63
Sand, dry, clay, thin layers of sand with water 24 87
Sand, dry, hardpacked, gravel and ¢lay---——=mmsemmmmmme oo 24 111
Sand, hardpacked, gravel, clay; water=bearing 9 120
Sand, cleaner; gravef and water ——— 2 122
Sand, cleaner; gravel, slightly looser ~=-------- B 130
Gravel, loose, coarse, sand; water-bearing 2 132
Clay, hardpacked; water-bearing 10 142
Gravel, loose, water, some clay 2 144
Sand, gravel and clay, hardpacked - 8 152
Sand, fine, gravel and clay; water-bearing ===me—-mmmmec oo e Ccoeeeon & 158
Sand, fine, gravel and clay; loose, with more water ) 164
Clay; less water - 6 170
Sand, blue, gravel and clay, loaser - 3 173
Sand, loese, clean and grave; water-bearing=----=~==--cmmm——— oo 7 180
Clay, hardpacked =mem—mmmmm oo 3 133
Gravel, loose, coarse and sand; water-hearing - 10 193
Clay, blug -------~--. B e LT 3 196
Casing, 8-inch to 193 fi,
Weli 21/3-26N1

City of Tacoma, tideflats, well 1. Altitude 10.9 fect. Drilled by N. C. Jannsen in 1927,
Pit~-- - Smmmemem 10 10
Sand 132 142
Sand and sandy clay - 20 162
Samd —===— e - 20 182
Clay = e e L - 20 202
Clay, sandy = mem oo oo .24 226
Clay~-===mmmmcemas B e 64 290
Sand, fine -----—--- e e 20 310
Sand and gravel, in streaks =—==mmmm-mmmmmemm e 30 340
Ciay, contains marine shells ~=m—-=—mmm e 92 432
Clay, sandy ——— 16 448
Clay, sticky, blue - : 2 450
Clay --- -— 6 456
Gravel s e oo e 2 458
Clay=- e o e R 1o 468
Gravel, loose; water-bearing —-~==mmmmmeomemooomm . 17 485
Sand and gravel-------- -- -—- 21 506
Gravel, loose; water-bearing —---~-mwmemam oo 14 520
Gravel and cemented gravel Rt LE 10 530
Gravel and streaks of blue Clay =a-memmme-—ommcoecc e e 12 542



406 GROUND WATER-STRATIGRAPHY, PIERCE COUNTY, WASH.

Table 7.--Orillers’ logs of representative wells.-=Continued

. Thickness | Depth
Materials {feet) {feet)

Well 21/3-26N1--Continued

Sand and gravel, hard —=--===e=m====ooo-==mmmoomsossssmsosooooowones 15 557
Sand, hard - cm-----===m=somsmssmmemeooom—sssseoosssooesonoovomos 5 562
Gravel, coarse, and sand - 9 571
Gravel, coarse 17 588
Gravel, cemented ==-------=mssmromsnsosamms s mmssammooseoomoones 4 592
Gravel, cemented, and boulders----- 1% 608
Clay, blug ~---m=mmmemmmmooam=mreooocoommmmrosooommssssens & 614
Boulders ===m=rm=-mm-m-mmm=mmammm——mssssemmmmemoosscssssmmscsososes 4 618
Clay, blug ——--—=mm=--emmmmemoo—mmwmmmosessoosesmsmoomoootassmoToes 7 625
Clay, blue, and sand ===-==---====r=-o---ssmmsessooesasssoosomooes 12 637
Clay, blug ====~=----sesmsecmmmmsnmamomoemsmoosmmm oo oo 8 645
Sand ==-------m=me=-ama-a- [— 8 653
Sand, compact----- 7 660
Gravel and sand; water-bearing —==------+-=========s==smmsssomomouans 6 bbb
Gravel, coarse; water-bearing =---=====r--===-=====-= 12 678
Gravel and sand-emsm====c-c===== & 684
Grave|, coarse; water-bedring 52 736
Gravel, coarse, with sand=-===-=—==m-===smmceroms-smsmmmseoooosessns 4 740
Grave!l, cementel ==-m==m-=n=--===rem-mss-omssswsesosoomssomessssoe 4 744
Sand, fing ~=-=-=m===m-m-e-- —— 12 756
Sand {log at 758 ft}----mmm-mo-=mmmmemesmmme—o——sstmmmmeooooooessses 2 758
TP £ 4 762
Sand e Lttt 2 764
Shale {7) =r-mcmrmmmmmmnm e m s smmme 21 785
Casing, 24-inch ta 779 i; perforated 465 to 595 ft.
Well 21/3-27J1

Hooker Chemical Corp, Altitude about 10 feet, Drilled by N. C, Jannsen in 1938,

Sand and Wood—=mm==-====m=m-====romo—m——aommmeeeem--sssssreos-s-ass 86 86
Clay, sandy, blue----- ma—— 61 147
Gravel, cemented =------===--m==mmmsmmmeen oo oummassomommmmsnsssen 27 174
Gravel and glay --r=~---mmsmsm==- 16 190
Grave!, cemented, and boulders mcmmmmmwe———- 53 243
Grave| J Y P P EE LR PR LD 1% 262
Gravel, cemented —m=sswmmmmmemmmromm-mammmmosoosooosumssesooooens 4 266
Grave!, (oose, with boulders ~---=====m=a=---ssesscmmcmoosammmsoomos 38 304
Gravel —-=-=--===-m-emammcenomo—n - 24 328
NHArdaN = emmmm= === == emamme s oo smmmmmsmmmesmssssooooense e 24 352
Wood N URREETPRRSEE S SRR LSS (s 2 154
[T P———— S EEREEL R EEE R S e 20 374
Clay, blug —-=s=mmm—=m=mmmmmsmmommmeosssoomnoommammroom oo s 29 398
Clay and gravel -==---======r=m=m-esmsemoomootemmssossootessssses oo 16 414
Gravel, cemented ---~----- —— 6 420

Gravel ————- 10 430




GROUND WATER 407

Table 7.--Drillers' logs of representative wells,--Continued

) Thickness { Depth
Materials (feet) (feet)

Well 21/3-2741--Continued

Gravel and clay ==—-==== == mm e e 10 440
Clay, sandy ====---mmmm oo oo oo e 14 454
Clay, blue m—m————- e emm e oeoe 73 527
Grave] === mmm oo e e 18 545
Shale (7) green ==mmmemmmmm e e e e e e 25 570
Sand, fine === —mmmmmmmmm e e 40 610
Sandstone {7) emmmmmmum e et 10 620
Clay, blue ~===-cecmm e e e 137 757
Gravel; water-bearing-=-=------ 53 810
Clay------=—====mmmememeeeee 90 900
Sand and gravel=m— e e e 6 906
Clay - o oo ) 922
Gravel, cemented -==-=--- 12 934
Gravel and clay --- 14 948
Clay, sandy —=——me 20 968
Gravel =—===ccmmamm o waae e 4 972
Clay, hard, and gravel- 36 1,008
Clay====mmma e e e 4 1,012
Gravel, cemented; water-bearing ——=~=-====--smremmmm e eeeaea 123 1,135
Clay and gravel =e=====ccmmu e e o 3 1,138
Sand and graye]--------ommm s m o e 8 1,146
Clay and gravel - 70 1,216

Casing, 18-inch, O to 247 {t; 16~inch, 220 to 660 ft; 12-inch, 0 to 100 ft; 10-inch, 100 to
1,157 fi; perforated 757 t0 763 fi, 792 to 810 fit, 9650 975 ft, 1,000 to 1,025 f,
1,070t0 1,093 ft,and 1,120 ta 1,145 ft,

Well 21/3-35B81

Buffelen Woodworking Co. Altitude about 7 feet. Drilled by N. C. Jannsen in 1927,

Clayememmmeremmenrocmm— e ee s e —e e mm e ————————————e s 45 45
AR — e e e - 43 as
Ly == mmm e m e e e e e e e 164 252
Sand, brown, some gravel=======emmammmaeme e e aaeaaaas 50 302
Sand —--------ueo- B et 28 330
Sand, fine - mmmm—- 86 416
Clay, blug ===mmeemccasm e - 30 446
LT U — 12 458
Clay-=--—~-commmmemeeerao - 23 481
Grave| and boulders —-------- 53 534
Clay==s=rm-mnmrommam oo oo 27 561
Gravel, cemented ==«e===a==ua 29 590
Clay--—-—ommo oo 153 743
Sandstone (?7) ~=-—wmwmnomonee 27 770

Sand, gravel, and cobbles - - 42 8l2



408 GROUND WATER-STRATIGRAPHY, PIERCE COUNTY, WASH.

Table 7.--Drillers' logs of representative wells, --Continued

i Thickness | Depth
Materials (feet) {feet)
Well 21/3-35B81--Continued
Sand, hard; log at hottom -- 8 820
Gravel -- - - 15 835
Gravel, clean--——ce=mmmmmm e oo e oo m s e e 21 856

Casing, 18-inchto 782 ft, 12-inch 750 to 856 ft; perforated 835 to 850 ft.
Well 21/3-36L1

Kaiser Aluminum Corp. Altitude about 19 feet, Drliled by A. A. Durand and Son in 1952,

Sand, fine, silty, gray ========r——mm e imm e aamna 30 30
Clay and silt, Brown--—------eocsoummm e e oo e e oo 10 40
Sand, fine to medium, contains some coarse sand and pebhles -=-===---== 85 125
Sand, medium to coarse, gray, contains pebhles and many shel! fragments- 5 130
Sand, fine to medium, gray=---==-====sc-eeeceemmuemamaaa o 50 180
Sand, fine to coarse, gravel-=======s-eeromro—cme e cccccccem o eaoa 57 237
Silt and very fine sand-------=-----c-ccs-—tumimmmmm s mm e 53 290
Sand, fine to medium, gray-=======-=—=-mmmmm e e e 25 315
Sand, coarse (uniforn}, gray —---------=-c--mmmmsmrereee——e e —m e 29 344
Clay and silt, hard, brown, laminated, contains wood fragments ---=----- 8 352
Sand, fine, gray ====-=mceummmmm e e me e 148 500
Slit and very fine sand, brown, several shell fragments ==~===v=r=--=----- 40 540
SIt and clay, brown ——- 70 610
Boulders, gravel, and sand 5 615
Clay, gray ====----=s==se-eecaacaax 70 685
Clay, silt, and very fine gray sangd -=======we-=mmmomomommmmommoe oo 35 720
Silt and very fine gray sand ~~------------ 15 735
Clay and silt - 40 775
Silt and very fine sand, gray --- 105 880
Sand, very fine to fine, gray -- 27 907
Sand, medium to coarse ---—-- 23 930
Sand, medim =--—=c-mmmetm e m oo oo oe 20 950
Casing, 8-inch.
Well 21/3-36L.2

Kaiser Aluminum Corp. Altitude about 15 feet. Drilled by N. C. Jannsen in 1942,

Clay 29 29
Sand 11 40
Clay 18 58
T T RREREEEEREREEEERESE PO PR 8 66
Gravel 6 72




Gravel, cemented ----------

GROUND WATER 409
Table 7.--Drillers' logs of representative wells ., --Continued
! Thickness | Depth
Materials (feet) (feet)
Well 21/3-36L2--Continued
Clay =mmmm e e e et e e e e 9 81
Gravel L et 57 138
Clay —-—-mmeommmm e 72 210
Sand ====mmmmme e e e e 16 226
Clay —=-==cmommcmm oo een -—---- 82 308
SaNd - e e e e e e 222 530
Clay - e e e e e 96 626
Gravel--——e e e e e e e 38 664
Clay ===mememmrem e e e - 18 682
Gravel-= = m oo e e 32 714
Sand ------mmsmm o ce o 28 742
Grave)-—--==-=cce-aonamu 3D 772
(11, [ 6 778
Gravel-=--=n=nr""- 50 828 ¢
Cap rock (7) ==-m oo oo e e e e 8 836
Casing, 24~ to 18-inch.
Well 21/3-36P1
Kaiser Aluminum Corp. Altitude about 19 feet. Drilled by N. C. Jannsen in 1942,
Clay === e e -—--- 28 28
b T T 20 48
Clay —-=-vmvmmemm e cmeeeee ——————- 18 66
§and amm-e=mmmvaemesere - S 23 89
Clay ===vemmmmmm e e e e e e e e 15 104
§ang =mma—ssmmmmemas e - 6 110
Glay ==mmmm e e e e e 37 147
Shale (?) —==-mememmmemrmeaeee 30 177
Sand ---=-=====m=mnomunn -- 28 205
Clay ==~—vemmmrmwmmeeren 20 225
Sand ======essesanaann- 16 241
Gravel-----—=--omnouoam- 47 288
Sand —e-e-mmmveme oo 177 465
Gravel, fing-+=------ 44 509
< Band —m=m-mmmm e e 6 515
Clay ======mmmmm e e e 105 620
Gravel; water-bearing =-===c=macmmm oo e ——— 60 680
Clay =m e m e e e e 62 742
Gravel; water-bearing =-=-~=v=mmwmmommmeomaaoome ———— 11 753
[y === e e e 29 T 782
Gravel; water-bearing -----=—--———smmeeme e rm e — - ree e me e ——— e ———— 32 814
------------------- 10 824

'Casing, 18-inch to 824 ft.
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( ( STATE OF WASHINGTOP( ( e T ' éé ; }?
. : DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION  ~ - Sttt
AND DEVELOPMENT . &
WELL LOG R “"Annly. #2031 Ce

Do March 11 jp53 T 7 Gerbs ETTCR ~--‘_,,,, e
_ Record by 0. 7. Linton Sl e RS Y .
.Source Driller's Record

Locahan. State of WASHINGTON _
County_ﬂﬁm@—
Area
MA

: %Sy sec_E__T._;L.N R...'i_,.m :
-Dnlhng Co. A, A, Durand & Scn
- Address - 115 ‘zeese Aves

" Metbod of Drilling —— dhﬂpd

{Tmc:ﬁﬁé‘ T Dera
C (feety Y '(&e’c)

{Tranacribe driller’s tarminology literally- but paraphrase It =
material watar-bearing, 50 stats and nuca‘:d gtatin lavel if rep:;ned. Giva depth:m futubeéov fand~ 1‘

. surface datum unless otherwisa Correlata with stratigraphic column, if feasil Howr.. 2%

. ing log of material perforations, scceens, etc.) oyt Lx o

CYRERMOT 3T T e R -~ e

. Sand : ‘ 217 207 =y W
Coarse sand & i‘-meﬁgm_ﬁ TR
Muddy sand T 5o | o287 A o
Flpessnd -\ o8 s B4 -

. | sand - 35 | 350 ®H
 Hard sand ’ 45 | 395 5 T
|_Muddy sand - 110 | 505 % :
Blue clav i 37 542 ’_
Sand {some boulders) 73 615 3 ) .
Blue clay |70 | 685 %
Sandy clay : | - =5 720 fk,
Muddy clay 5 725 B
Muddy sand 10 | 735 = ~
Nark clay A
Muddy ss.d - 105 880 mex .
Sond {Dark Grev) 27 907 . |-
Tura up (over) ‘Sheet ot shee
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2163386
STATE OF WASHINGTON :

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
Appli. 9906 DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Permit 8998
WELL LOG
Record by. Driller

Source. Drill er '3 Recogd

Location: State of WASHINGTON

: 2
County.....Eierce bl o
Area

Map... (O]

SE.y SH.3% seed0.T.21N, RI .. E ,

. - Diagram of Seetion
Drilling Co...Js...R...Gaudio Co. (deepening of original we

Address.. Tacoma, Washington
Method of Drilling Date._Sept, 19 68

e T e L L L S e e e s n Th mame s nme s mm

Laud surface, datum f1.800ve &

SWL: 11.0' pate. Oct. 3 , 19_68 Dims.12''x883 !

orion MATERIAL trean) (fect) :é

{Transcribe driller’s terminology literaily but yaraphrase ns necessury, in parentheses.

B o e aetace atuny less. oiherr s Tndieaton, | Corroiare o st oot In feet

if Ieasible. Followring log of matcrials, Jist all casings, pecforations, screens, ate.) = ___J
Todustrial supply . i)
Clay and sand 0 261 7
Gravel 241 288 .
Sand . 288 465 .-
Gravel ‘ 465 | 515 3
Clay 515 | 620 .
Gravel 620 680
Clay 680 742 3
Gravel 742 753 ;
Clav 753 782
Gravel 782 |- 3814
Gravel, cemented 814 824
Silt, w/sandy seams 824 830
Sand, clean, med. & coarse 830 840
Gravel, all sizes to 6" dia. contains|up to
!jgz coarse saund, verv permeable 840 833

Turn up [131-17 SR . | S— ~Sheets




o,

276 398

WELL LOG.—Continued . No ", - =
Conng- . Fro ]
LAtox MazeRIAL . (£eeztx; ({Egﬂ

o Depth forward
Casing: 24" from 0' to ?
18" from O' to 814"

12" from 3.2' to 848
Screens: from 847' to 852
from 852' to 883'

sealed: ?
Yield: 1266 gpm with 18.6' DD after 80 min.
Specific capacity of 152' gpm/ft of DD
Date of test: Oct. 3, 1968

Pump: submersible (sugpested)

S. F. N0,-7449-~-05—1265.
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N ’
3
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Samd~
Sand and‘ clay
Clay
Sand and clay
Clay
Sand and eclay
Clay
Sand
Clay
Sand
Sand and clay
Sand
Clay
Sand

Clay

Sand and gravel

Sand and clazy

Clay
Sand and clay

Sand and gravel

Sand, clay and gravel

Sand and clay
Sand and clay
Sand and clay
Sand and clay
Sand and clay
Sand and clay

Sand

Sand and elay

TH TS
<EY)

10
17
16
15

5

2
15

6
19 .

L
22
16

YEPTH
Pry

10
o7
L3
58
63
72
a7
93
12

276 1€2




Sand

Sand and clay
Sand

Sand and clay
Clay

Sand

Clay

Sand and gravel
Clay

Clay and sand
Clay

Sand and clay
Sand

Clay

Sand

Clay

Sand and clay
Sand

Sand and clay |
Sand and gravel
Sand and gravel
Sand and gravél
Sand and gravel

Sand

THR{QAE S
e

13
38
0

13
23
7

56
20

67

=

10
28

~ o B o B

276 (22

P ErTH
(&)

370
108
118

h32

hhs
468
615
617
673
693
702
769
771
775
718
782
792
820
860
871
877
888
894

- 901
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RESOURCE PROTECTION WELL REPORT AI :

PROJECT NAME: GVl METAS

WELL INDENTIFICATION NO. G4 39’

DRILLING METHOD: __/454

ORILLER: _ EXBIC  1AJSEN
FIRM: __TRACOIA Aot & DB B
SIGNATURE: __ T =T

CONSULTING FIRM: e/ £mmcon/

REPRESENTATIVE: _ &/te e+t

276 (82

SE 4

¢

START CARD No. 2F75%4

oYy
LocaTion: T4 R _3€_ sec. 26 4/Wf/; 5

DISTANCE: FT. FROM N/S SECTION LINE
FT. FROM E/W SECTION LINE
DATUM:
/i
WATER LEVEL Eiewmon:
INSTALLED: 72
DEVELOPED:
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